than individuals without a university degree. Second, we hypothesize that, within indi-

viduals who have a university degree, EI and alexithymia will be significant predictors of 

positive characteristics leading to success. 

2. Method 

2.1. Participants 

Two hundred and two (N = 202) participants were recruited online via social media 

and websites dedicated to psychological research to complete this online study (e.g., red-

dit.com/r/SampleSize). There was no missing data for any of the responses. Inclusion cri-

teria for the study were to be over 18 years old and be fluent in English.